DATE:

TO:

THROUGH:

FROM:

SUBJECT:

City of Alexandria, Virginia

MEMORANDUM

APRIL 30, 2019

THE HONORABLE MAYOR AND MEMBERS OF CITY COUNCIL

MARK B. JINKS, CITY MANAGER

MORGAN ROUTT, DIRECTOR, OFFICE OF MANAGEMENT AND BUDGET

BUDGET MEMO #79: SUMMARY OF DECISIONS FROM FINAL ADD/DELETE
WORK SESSION

The attached worksheet reflects the decisions made by City Council at the Monday, April 29,
2019, final add/delete budget work session. As detailed in the table below, the result of these
decisions is a General Fund budget of $761,542,268 to be adopted at the Wednesday, May 1,
2019 special legislative meeting. A full list of all Add/Delete decisions can be found in
Attachment 1, FY 2020 Final Add/Delete Worksheet.

General Fund

General Fund expenditures increase $13.1 million or 1.75% over the FY 2019 Approved Budget
and $0.5 million compared to the City Manager’s FY 2020 Proposed Budget. The $0.5 million
increase in City Operations includes additional funding for the following items: an additional
$77,605 in the ACPS operating transfer, $200,000 for the Staffing for Adequate Fire and
Emergency Response (SAFER) local grant match, and $17,400 for an additional three months of
King Street corridor lighting.

$ Change | % Change
FY 2019 FY 2020 FY 2020 FY19 - FY19-
Approved Proposed Add/Delete Approved FY20 FY20
City Operations $385,181,112 | $387,500,165 |  $414,467 | $387,914,632 | $2,733,520 0.71%
City Debt Service $42,626,096 | $37.863,075 I $0 | $37,863,075 | -$4,763,021 -11.17%
City Subtotal $427,807,208 | $425,363,240 $414.467 | $425,777,707 | -$2,029,501 -0.47%
ACPS Transfer | $223,829,302 | $232,300,641 -$631,145 | $231,669,496 | $7,840,194 3.50%
ACPS Debt Service $28,924,085 | $28,112,251 $0 | $28,112,251 -$811,834 -2.81%
ACPS Total | $252,753,387 | $260,412,892 -$631,145 | $259,781,747 | $7,028,360 2.78%
Transit Services $29,649,690 | $34,920,671 $0 | $34,920,671 $5,270,981 17.78%
General Cash
Capital $38,216,651 | $40,353,393 $708,750 | $41,062,143 $2,845,492 7.45%
Operating Total $748,426,936 | $761,050,196 $492,072 | $761,542,268 | $13,115,332 1.75%




Final Add/Delete decisions includes funding for the following items in Contingent Reserves:
$75,000 for C-PACE startup costs, $200,000 for early childhood capacity expansion, $100,000
for a universal representation access program, $62,600 for SNAP outreach and the double dollar
SNAP dollar program expansion, and $330,000 for the Sheriff’s Department pay and benefit
contingency. Funding for one half the of INOVA Alexandria Hospital ($490,575) allocation and
a new Zoning Inspector in Planning and Zoning ($83,595) are moved to Contingent Reserves for
further review. In all Contingent Reserve allocations staff will prepare a docket item with
recommendations for Council consideration.

Special Revenue Funds

Final Add/Delete decisions increase the Residential Refuse fee from $406 in the City Manager’s
Proposed Budget to $411 annually. The additional $5.00 increase will generate $102,846 for
WasteSmart initiatives. This item will also be held in contingency until City Council receives
and approves a docket item with recommendation for implementation.

Capital Improvement Program (CIP)

Additionally, the final add/delete work session decisions have an impact on the Capital Budget.
As detailed in the table below, the result of the decisions is an FY 2020 Capital Budget of $140.0
million, an increase of $0.9 million or 0.6% from the City Manager’s Proposed CIP. This
increase reflects the transfer of $708,750 from the ACPS operating transfer to the CIP for

textbook replacement. Also included are two technical adjustments: $100,000 transfer from the
equipment replacement fund balance to the Energy Management CIP project for the community
electric vehicle infrastructure strategy as well as an increase of $46,200 in the transfer from the
Affordable Housing Fund to the CIP to reflect the additional portion of the restaurant meals tax

revenue re-estimate.

The FY 2020 to 2029 CIP totals $1.6 billion, an increase of $0.9 million from the City
Manager’s Proposed CIP. This increase assumes the funding for year one of the ACPS text book
replacement schedule and staff will develop a future year plan next year. The FY 2020 Capital

Budget and FY 2020 to 2029 Capital Improvement Program will also be adopted at the
Wednesday, May 1, 2019 special legislative meeting.

Capital Improve ment Program FY 2020 Only FY 2020 - 2029 CIP
FY 2020 FY 2020 JFY 2020-2029 FY 2020 - 2029
CIP Section| Proposed |Add/Delete| Approved Proposed Add/Delete Approved
ACPS| $36.1M $0.7M $36.8M $447.6 M $07M $4483 M
CIP Development & Implementation Staff] $6.2 M - $6.2M $77.8M - $77.8 M
Community Development| $ 10.8 M $0.1M $109M $145.5M $0.1M $145.6 M
IT Plan| $81M - $8.1M $64.6 M - $64.6 M
Other Regional Contributions $0.8M - $0.8M $89M - $89M
Public Buildings| $ 14.1M $0.1M $142M $150.2 M $0.1M $150.3 M
Recreation & Parks| $7.8M - $7.8M $86.7M - $86.7M
Sanitary Sewers $23M - $23M $652M - $652M
Stormwater Management $6.0M - $6.0M $71.0M $71.0M
Transportation| $46.9 M - $46.9M $380.4 M $380.4 M
Reservation of Bond Capacity/Cash Capital
for City/School Facilities ) ) $119.1M ) $119.1M
TOTAL CIP|§ 139.1 M $09M [$140.0M $1,617.1 M $09M $1,617.9M




ATTACHMENTS:
Attachment 1 — FY 2020 Final Add/Delete Worksheet



FY 2020 Final Add/Delete Decisions

Attachment 1

Final Decisions of

Proposed Amount Add/Delete
Revenue
Revenue re-estimates 162,072 162,072
Local vehicle registration fee repeal (3,850,000) (3,850,000)
Personal property tax rate increase 3,850,000 3,850,000
US District Court of DC prisoner agreement 330,000 330,000
Residential refuse collection fee 102,846 102,846
Total Revenue Changes 594,918 594,918
Expenditures
Technical adjustments (70,533) (70,533)
Change in undesignated contingent reserve (500,000) (500,000)
ACPS additional funding 100,000 77,605
ACPS operating transfer (708,750) (708,750)
ACPS textbook capital transfer 708,750 708,750
C-PACE year-one start-up contingency 125,000 75,000
Early childhood capacity expansion contingency 200,000 200,000
Environmental Action Plan education and outreach
implementation 20,000 -
Equity staff contingency 60,000 -
Family unit due process universal representation
access program 150,000 100,000
Fire staffing SAFER grant local obligation 200,000 200,000
Inova Alexandria Hospital appropriation (490,575) (490,575)
Inova Alexandria Hospital uncompensated care
assessment contingency 490,575 490,575
King Street Corridor tree lighting 34,800 17,400
Sheriff's Department pay/benefit contingency 330,000 330,000
SNAP outreach and double-dollar SNAP dollar
program expansion 86,260 62,600
WasteSmart implementation contingency 102,846 102,846
Zoning Inspector (83,595) (83,595)
Zoning Inspector/Review of night/weekend
enforcement staffing/policies 83,595 83,595
Total Expenditure Changes 838,373 594,918
Surplus/(Shortfall) (243,455) -

4/30/2019 12:52 PM




	BM79SummaryOfDecisionsFinalAddDelete04302019
	Sombchl0419043012560

	BM79Attachment1

